
 

 

 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 19 October 2016 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:30 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: Mary Markham (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon 
Eldred and Anna King.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

 

 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor M Markham Leader 
 

Councillor J Nunn Deputy Leader 
  

Councillor A Bottwood Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred 
 

Finance 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor M Hallam Community Safety 
 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing 
 

Councillor A King Community Engagement 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting‟s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cab
[...]
INTEREST   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

None.   
 

7. BARN OWL PUB - POTENTIAL RELAXATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT.   

Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith)  
 

8. FUNDING FOR EMERGENCY NIGHTSHELTER   

  Report of the Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON WATERSIDE ENTERPRISE ZONE: PROPOSED PURCHASE 
OF LAND AT ST. PETER'S WAY.   

Report of the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith)  
 

10. BODY WORN CAMERAS   

Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith) 
  
 

11. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER   

Report of Director of Customers of Communities (Copy to follow)  
 

12. NORTHAMPTON RELATED DEVELOPMENT AREA 5 YEAR HOUSING LAND 
SUPPLY ASSESSMENT   

Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith) 
  
 

13. ABINGTON PARK CAFÉ: PROPOSED LEASE AND LICENCE. PARK INN 
HOTEL: PROPOSED GROUND LEASE EXTENSION   

  Report of the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. (Copy herewith)  



 

 

 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 

 

 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 28 September 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 28 September 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor  (Deputy Chair); Councillors Eldred, 

Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert, King and Nunn 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bottwood.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 7th September 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader with the following amendment: 
 
„Item 9 – Review of Older Persons‟ Housing; 
 
 “All Councils generally required bungalows and many would be re-classified as sheltered 
housing as well as possibly up to 600 flats.  A new standard for designated sheltered 
housing was also included in the report” be replaced with: 
 
“Most of the Councils „general needs‟ bungalow would be re-classified as older persons 
housing and up to 6000 flats, currently classified as „sheltered housing‟ would be re-
classified to „general needs‟”. 
  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There was no intention to hold any parts of the meeting in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hadland declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 – „Efficiency Plan 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy‟ as a Trustee of Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust.  
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.   
 

7. EFFICIENCY PLAN AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and expressed some concerns about the report 
as the Council relies on Business Rates and New Homes Bonuses for its‟ funding. She 
questioned whether the Administration were „Living now and Paying later‟. She further 
commented that the income from Business Rates and New Homes Bonus were limited due 
to Boundary issues. 

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. He noted that those businesses in the Enterprise Zone received a discount on their 
rates but not a 100% reduction. He stated that the Efficiency Plan compliments the Council‟s 
current financial plan and explained that both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Accounts were in good order. He further noted that a 4 year plan was a positive way forward 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 28 Sept
[...]
m 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 This report outlines an offer received for the relaxation of a restrictive 

covenant against use of the former Barn Owl Public House other than for a 
public house. 

 
2.  Recommendation 

 
2.1  That Cabinet agrees to release the freehold covenant prohibiting the use of 

the former Barn Owl Public House, other than as a public house, subject to 
payment of £30,000 from the owner to the Council and the Council receiving a 
legally binding agreement for the provision of a room for community use at no 
charge to the community. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Former Barn Owl Public House  

Appendices 
Appendix 1 Plan 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 7



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/10/16 

 
3.   Issues and Choices 

 
3.1  Report Background 
 
3.1.1 A developer has acquired the freehold of the former Barn Owl Public House  
           shown on the Plan at Appendix 1. 

 
3.1.2 The developer has received planning permission for redevelopment of the  
           property as a supermarket and has advised that they are, at present,  
           proposing to grant a lease of the premises to the Cooperative Retail Group. 

 
3.1.3 There is a restrictive covenant in the freehold title of the site in favour of  

Northampton Development Corporation (arising from the original sale by NDC 
on development of Rectory Farm in the mid-1980‟s) to which the Council have 
the benefit. This prohibits the construction of anything other than a Public 
House and subsequent use otherwise than as a Public House. 

 

3.1.4 The Council owns the freehold of another retail unit serving the same estate  
which is let to a Costcutter supermarket. The Council also owns other areas of 
land in the vicinity. 

 

3.1.5 The Council have notified the developer of the restriction in the title and  
advised that that they should not implement their planning permission without 
referring the matter to the Council  

 

3.1.6 The developers have acknowledged this 
[...]
utive’s 
 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert 
 
Castle 
 

 

 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 On 8 June 2016, Cabinet approved ‘Together we change lives’, the borough’s Multi 
Agency Strategy for ending the need for people to sleep rough in Northampton. 
 

1.2 One of the 10 priorities in the Multi Agency Strategy is to establish a temporary 
nightshelter that will provide emergency shelter for people who are sleeping rough, or 
are at risk of sleeping rough, in Northampton until the Street Outreach Workers are 
able to help them resolve their housing problems and/or move into supported housing. 
 

1.3 Although Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Chief Executive (in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Housing & Wellbeing and subject to due diligence and 
the production of a detailed business case signed-off by the Section 151 Officer) to 
establish an emergency nightshelter, the revenue costs incurred in running the 
nightshelter will require changes to the Council’s 2016/17 General Fund Budget. 
 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the progress that has been made to 
establish a nightshelter in the town and to approve changes to the Budget. 
 

                                     
Report Title 
 

Funding for Emergency Nightshelter 

Appendices 
 
 None 

9

Agenda Item 8



 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 That Cabinet approves capital expenditure of up to £100,000 to support the 
refurbishment of the nightshelter, using the Council’s capital resources approved by 
Council in February 2016; and 
 

2.2 That Cabinet approves the one-off supplementary estimate for revenue costs of 
£160,000 to fund the nightshelter until September 2018, as set out in Paragraph 4.2.6, 
and for these costs to be funded from housing reserves approved by Council in 
February 2016.  

 

3. Issues and Choices 

 

3.1      Report Background 

 

3.1.1 On 5 February 2016, the Council’s Housing & Wellbeing Service and Community 
Safety Team hosted a half day Workshop to k
[...]
ghtshelter, rather than to the essential running costs of the building.  
 

3.2.24 When the nightshelter is fully operational, consideration will be given to the merits and 
feasibility of it operating as a not-for-profit Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) 
with a view to it attracting grant funding towards its overall operating costs and, in 
doing so, reducing the size of the Council’s financial contribution.   
 

3.2.25 It is estimated that the cost to the Council of operating the nightshelter – including the 
employee costs, the business rates, the utilities, the cleaning, the repairs and 
maintenance and the insurance, etc – will be in the region of £83,200 per annum. 
 

3.2.26 On the basis of this estimate – and assuming that the nightshelter is up and running by 
November 2016, the operating costs will be approximately £34,667 in 2016/17. 
 

3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 Cabinet can choose to approve capital expenditure of up to £100,000 to support the 

refurbishment of the nightshelter and approve the one-off supplementary estimate for 
revenue costs of £160,000 to fund the nightshelter until September 2018 or: 
 

3.3.2 Cabinet can choose to do nothing, but this will prevent the setting up of the 
nightshelter and undermine the delivery of the multi-agency rough sleeper’s strategy.  
 

 
 

4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 

 
4.1.1 The provision of an emergency nightshelter – a key element of the Multi Agency Strategy 

for ending the need for people to sleep rough in Northampton – is in line with Council  
policy and reflects the priorities in the Corporate Plan 2016-20. 
 

4.2 Resources and Risk 
 
4.2.1  Since the publication of ‘Together we change lives’, local people, groups, 

organisations and businesses have offered their help with the refurbishment, 
decoration and furnishing of the nightshelter. As well as offering their time, they have 
offered to donate building materials, whitegoods, bedding and
[...]
sociated with the proposed purchase 
and the appointment of Nabarro as external legal advisors be endorsed. 

 
2.3 That the Director of Planning, Regeneration & Enterprise acting in consultation 

with the Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Members for Planning, 
Regeneration & Enterprise and Finance, be authorised to complete the due 
diligence process and to agree appropriate terms in-principle for the purchase 
of the site from National Grid. 
 

Report Title 
 

Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone: Proposed 
Purchase of Land at St. Peter’s Way. 

Appendices 
 

 

18

Agenda Item 9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/11/10/16 

2.4 That the Director of Planning, Regeneration & Enterprise be requested to 
submit a further report, as appropriate, to enable Cabinet to confirm the 
purchase. 
 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 At a previous meeting of Cabinet a report concerning this matter was 

considered and it was resolved that the site be purchased by the Council, 
subject to the usual considerations. That resolution, although clearly indicating 
the will of Cabinet, would benefit from additional resolutions to accord with the 
Council’s enhanced governance framework. Appropriate recommendations 
are therefore set out for consideration. 

 
3.1.2 The site is currently owned by National Grid and is part of a former Gas Works 

that covered a wider area.  The site was subject to remediation between July 
and December 2014 to a commercial open store use standard. It is irregular in 
shape and covers an area of approximately 1.5 hectares. The site is located at 
an elevation of approximately 60m above the ordnance datum and the site is 
generally flat. The site contains a building known as Horizon House on its 
northern edge, which is being considered for inclusion on the Local Interest 
List. This comprises a two storey red-brick building which is currently boarded 
up and secured. An electricity substation is located in the eas
[...]
: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
19th October 2016 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland, Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning 
 
Castle and Park 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 This report seeks authority for two property transactions: (i) the surrender of 

the existing and grant of a new lease and licence for Abington Park Café and 
(ii) the extension of the ground lease of the Park Inn Hotel. 

 
 
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
  Abington Park Café  
 
2.1 That (subject to the advertisement process set out in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 

of this report) approval be given to the disposal of land by way of lease (shown 
edged red on Plan at Appendix 1) and licence (shown edged blue on Plan at 
Appendix 1) of land designated as public open space at Abington Park. 

 
2.2      That approval be given to the advertisement of the proposed disposal of public  
          open space in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act  
          1972, as amended by the Local Government Planning and Land Act 1980. 

Report Title 
 

Abington Park Café: Proposed Lease and Licence  
Park Inn Hotel: Proposed Ground Lease Extension 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Plan 
Appendix 2 - Plan 
 
 

62

Agenda Item 13



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/10/16 

 
 
2.3     (a) That approval be given for the Cabinet Member for Regeneration    
          Enterprise and Planning to consider representations received following the  
     advertising of the disposal of public open space and to confirm the disposal if  
          no objections are received, or 
 
     (b) If objections are received for the disposal of public open space the matter  
          be referred back to Cabinet for determination.  
 
2.4      That subject to paragraph 2.3 (a) approval be given to accept the surrender of  
           the existing lease of the Abington Park Café and to grant a new lease of an  
           extended area shown edged red on the plan attached as Appendix 1 to the  
           existing tenant. 
 
2.5     That subject to paragraph 2.3 (a) approval be given to grant an annually  
          determinable licence for the placement of tables and chairs within the area  
          shown edged blue on the plan attached as Appendix 1. 
 
2.6     That subject to paragraph 2.3 (a) approval be given for the Director of  
          Regeneration Enterprise and Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet  
          Member for Regeneration Enterprise and Planning to agree terms for a new  
          lease and licence of The Abington Park Café. 
 
     Park Inn Hotel  
 
2.7     That approval be given to grant an extension of the existing ground lease of  
          the Park Inn Hotel site for a premium of £750,000. 
 
2.8     That approval oval be given for the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and    
          Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration Enterprise  
          and Planning to agree terms for the grant an extension of the ground lease of  
          the Park Inn Hotel site. 
 
3.      Issues and Choices 

 
3.1     Report Background 
 
          Abington Park Café  
 
3.1.1  This Council owns the freehold interest in land on which the Abington Park  

Café (previously known as the Old Oak Café) is situated.  The property has 
been leased to an operator for many years and was extended at the current 
tenant’s cost some years ago. The current lease expires in 2029.  
 

3.1.2 A further extension to the café, which involves an enlarged trading area and  
          store has been constructed which included the development of additional open 

land outside of the tenants current lease. Although this extension enjoys the 
benefit of planning permission the tenant wishes to regularise the position. 
 
 
 

63



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/10/16 

3.1.3 The tenant has made significant investment in the property including the  
extension and has requested a further full 25 years lease term to support this 
expenditure. 
 

3.1.4 The tenant currently provides tables and chairs for the consumption of food  
and drink in an area that extends beyond his current demise and it is desirable 
to regularise this situation. 
 

3.1.5 Parks Service have defined a suitable area for the placement of tables as  
          shown edged blue on the plan at Appendix 1. 

 

3.1.6 A licence, determinable annually, for the placement of tables within the area  
          shown edged blue on the plan at Appendix 1 can be granted which would give  
          the tenant the ability to provide this facility and the Council the ability to  
          regulate this use. 
 
3.1.7 In the interests of transparency Cabinet should be aware that the tenant is a  
          Member of the Council 

 

Park Inn Hotel  
 

3.1.8 This Council owns the freehold interest in land on which the Park Inn is  
           situated. This is shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 2.  The property is  
           currently leased to an operator on a ground lease that expires in June 2070. 

 
3.1.9 The current rental payable under the lease is £172,810 per annum with a  
           review in 2016 which is on hold pending consideration of the extension. 

 
3.1.10 The tenant wishes to extend their lease for a further 70 years on the same  
           terms as the existing lease. A Premium of £750,000 has been negotiated  
           which would be received in addition to the ground rent. 
 

3.1.11 NBC have obtained valuations from two independent chartered surveyors 
           which support the lease extension at the price offered. 
 
3.2      Issues 
 
 Abington Park Café  
 
3.2.1 The additional land proposed to be granted to the tenant is designated as 

public open space. It is therefore necessary that any proposed disposal by 
way of le
[...]
 Purchase of Land at St. Peter's Way.
	160923 St Peters Way

	10 Body Worn Cameras
	Body-Worn Video Policy

	12 Northampton Related Development Area 5 Year Housing Land Supply Assessment
	20161019 Cabinet Report 5 yr HLS Appendix A

	13 Abington Park Café: Proposed Lease and Licence. Park Inn Hotel: Proposed Ground Lease Extension
	160923 Abington Park Cafe plan final
	Site Plan Park Inn Hotel






Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 October 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 19 October 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Nunn, Acting Leader (Chair); Councillors Bottwood, Eldred, 

Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed by the Leader following the 
amendment to the clarification to Item 9 on the minutes:  
 
“Most of the Councils „general needs‟ bungalow would be re-classified as older persons 
housing and up to 600 flats, currently classified as „sheltered housing‟ would be re-classified 
to „general needs” not 6000 as stated in the previous minutes.  
  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Holland-Delamere addressed Cabinet on Item 7 – „Barn Owl Pub - potential relaxation of 
restrictive covenant‟ and submitted a petition explaining that over 700 people had signed the 
petition asking the Council not to remove the Covenant. He stated that the consultation 
process had been extremely limited and the views of residents not listened to and as a 
community they wanted to be involved in the discussions and urged Cabinet to not remove 
the covenant. 
 
Mrs Wishart addressed Cabinet on Item 13 – ‘Abington Park Café: Proposed Lease and 
Licence. Park Inn Hotel: Proposed Ground Lease Extension‟ and reported that she had 4 
main objections to the proposed lease for Abington Park Café; the loss of public space, the 
lack of competition, the length of the lease and the lack of consultation. She noted that 
Abington Park was a local treasure to many residents of Northampton, especially as it was 
in a Conservation Area and the intrusion that the café had on the park needed to be 
controlled. She considered the proposed lease to be excessive and criticised the lack of 
consultation.  
 
Mr Wishart addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 13 –‘Abington Park Café: Proposed Lease 
and Licence. Park Inn Hotel: Proposed Ground Lease Extension‟ and stated that to grant the 
lease could potentially leave the Council open to legal challenges. He further stated that the 
25 year lease was unusually long and questioned why a competitive tendering process had 
not been undertaken.  
 
 
 
 
   
 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 October 2016 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Bottwood declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 9 – as Board 
Member on Northampton Partnership Homes.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.  
 

7. BARN OWL PUB - POTENTIAL RELAXATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT. 

Councillor J Hill addressed Cabinet and stated that the number of residents who were 
support of the lifting of the covenant was very limited and that the community had been very 
disappointed with the behaviour of the developers and noted that there was a commitment 
to work with the Council to establish a proposal that residents would be happier with. 
 
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member introduced a report on the Barn Owl 
Pub - potential relaxation of restrictive covenant and explained that further correspondence 
had been received on which he had asked for legal professional advice. He stated that the 
matter was not being deferred. 
 
The acting Leader welcomed the enthusiasm and passion of the local community and 
thanked the residents for their contributions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet DID NOT agree to release the freehold covenant prohibiting the use of the former 
Barn Owl Public House, other than as a public house, subject to a payment of £30,000 from 
the owner to the Council and the Council receiving a legally binding agreement for the 
provisions of a room for community use at no charge to the Community.   
 
 

8. FUNDING FOR EMERGENCY NIGHTSHELTER 

Councillor Ashraf welcomed the news of the Nightshelter which would provide rough 
sleepers with emergency accommodation and emphasised that the building would only be 
used as a temporary measure. She spoke of the collaborative work that had been 
undertaken through the ‘together we change lives’, a strategy and requested a review 
of the NIghtshelter is 6 months. 
 
Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and commented 
that the purpose of the report was to seek capital expenditure of up to £100,000. He 
noted the importance to get the Nightshelter, emphasising the need for it to be 
habitable and safe. In response to the request of Councillor Ashraf, the Cabinet 
Member confirmed that he would be happy to support a review of the Nightshelter in 6 
months’ time 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
2.1 That the capital expenditure of up to £100,000 to support the refurbishment of the 

nightshelter, using the Council’s capital resources approved by Council in February 
2016 be approved; and 
 

2.2 That a one-off supplementary estimate for revenue costs of £160,000 to fund the 
nightshelter until September 2018, as set out in Paragraph 4.2.6, of the report be 
approved and for these costs to be funded from housing reserves approved by 
Council in February 2016.  

  



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 October 2016 

 

9. NORTHAMPTON WATERSIDE ENTERPRISE ZONE: PROPOSED PURCHASE OF 
LAND AT ST. PETER'S WAY. 

Prior to addressing Cabinet, Councillor Ashraf declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in 
the Item as a Board Member on Northampton Partnership Homes. She commented that it 
was a very positive plan for Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) to move from the 
Westbridge site and stated that there was a need for the site to be regenerated, urging that 
it not be made into a gasification plant, but consideration be given into attracting investment 
in the area.  
 
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and commented that 
investigations of the site had been extensive and lengthy and that assurances in the form of 
insurances would be needed to ensure tax payers money was spent wisely. He stated that a 
report would be bought back to Cabinet to make a final decision on the purchase of the site. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
2.1 That the progress to date in advancing the proposed purchase be noted. 
 
2.2 That the various studies commissioned from AMECfw as a part of the Council’s 

environmental due diligence associated with the proposed purchase and the 
appointment of Nabarro as external legal advisors be endorsed 

 
2.3 That the Director of Planning, Regeneration & Enterprise acting in consultation with 

the Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Members for Planning, Regeneration & 
Enterprise and Finance, be authorised to complete the due diligence process and to 
agree appropriate terms in-principle for the purchase of the site from National Grid. 
 

2.4 That the Director of Planning, Regeneration & Enterprise be requested to submit a 
further report, as appropriate, to enable Cabinet to confirm the purchase. 
 

  
 

10. BODY WORN CAMERAS 

Councillor Russell addressed Cabinet and commented that she was pleased to see the 
policy being progressed as it would offer wardens an element of protection when 
undertaking their day to day work.  
 
Councillor Davenport commented that she too was very pleased with the report and the 
recommendations as she considered it would increase the safety of wardens.  
 
Councillor Bottwood as the relevant Cabinet Members submitted a report and stated that the 
introduction of the body worn cameras would give wardens increased safety and confidence 
in potentially volatile situations. He stated that the cameras were not for evidence gathering 
purposes and that any recordings would be subjected to legislation and noted that offices 
would be fully trained in all aspect of the policy . 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Body-Worn Video Policy appended to the report be approved  
 
 
 
 



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 October 2016 

11. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda  
 

12. NORTHAMPTON RELATED DEVELOPMENT AREA 5 YEAR HOUSING LAND 
SUPPLY ASSESSMENT 

Councillor B Markham commented that the report was about land inside the Borough and 
outside the Borough and that it demonstrated the need for extended boundaries. He further 
reported that it was extremely important for there to be an increase in the amount of 
affordable houses and hoped that other local Councils would give the Borough Council 
nomination rights to the percentage of affordable houses. 
 
Councillor Stone commented that the housing crisis was one of the biggest issues the 
Council faced. She stated that it was becoming increasingly urgent and necessary to 
establish a 5 year land supply and that to not agree the supply would give more control and 
influence to developers. 
 
Councillor McCutcheon stated that there was a need to try and get planning powers to the 
Borough Council and reported that not having a housing plan could give more power to 
developers who would be less incentivised in encouraging people into the area. 
 
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member commented that the Government had 
asked the Council to develop a 5 year housing land supply. He commented that as 
representatives on the West Northants Joint Strategic Planning Committee, Northampton 
Borough represented the largest population but that they could have been outvoted by rural 
Councils who did not face the same housing supply issues and had therefore asked 
Government to dissolve the joint Committee. He noted that it had been requested that a 
Housing Delivery Plan be reported back at a future meeting of Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
2.1 That the 2016 Five Year Housing Land Supply report be approved and its 

implications for the determination of planning applications for housing be noted. 
 

2.2 That the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning be requested to produce 
a Housing Delivery Plan and present it to a future meeting of Cabinet for approval.  

  
 

13. ABINGTON PARK CAFÉ: PROPOSED LEASE AND LICENCE. PARK INN HOTEL: 
PROPOSED GROUND LEASE EXTENSION 

Councillor Stone requested that a catering strategy be put in place to ensure that there was 
not a monopoly on the catering facilities in the park and asked why there had been no 
proper tendering process, what the penalties would be should there be encroachment of 
café furniture onto public open space and why there had been no consultation. 
 
Councillor Smith stated that it was important for people to remember that Abington Park was 
gifted to the people of Northampton and that consideration should be given to all people 
using the park and not just to the café owner. 
 
The acting Leader commented that further information had been received from a variety of 
sources and any information submitted would be fed into the consultation.  
 
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and explained that 
the current tenant of Abington Park Café still had 13 years on the lase and that the tenant 



5 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 October 2016 

had requested a 25 year lease. He further responded to earlier comments by confirmed that 
a competitive tendering process had not been undertaken as the tenant was still legally in 
place but that the crux of the report was about the loss of public open spaces. He confirmed 
that all objections would be considered and that all points raised could be addressed at the 
next step of the process which would involve public consultation. 
 
Councillor Hadland reported that he was pleased to confirm that the Park Inn wished to 
extend their lease for a further 70 years on the same terms as the existing lease and noted 
that a premium of £750,000 had been negotiated which would be in addition to the ground 
rent.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Abington Park Café  
 
1. That subject to the advertisement process set out in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 of the 

report, approval be given to the disposal of land by way of lease (shown edged red on 
Plan at Appendix 1 of the report) and licence (shown edged blue on Plan at Appendix 1 
of the report) of land designated as public open space at Abington Park. 

 
2. That approval be given to the advertisement of the proposed disposal of public open 

space in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government Planning and Land Act 1980. 

 
3. (a) That approval be given for the Cabinet Member for Regeneration Enterprise and 

Planning to consider representations received following the advertising of the disposal of 
public open space and to confirm the disposal if no objections are received, or 
 
 (b) If objections are received for the disposal of public open space the matter be referred 
back to Cabinet for determination.  

 
4. That subject to paragraph 2.3 (a) approval be given to accept the surrender of the 

existing lease of the Abington Park Café and to grant a new lease of an extended area 
shown edged red on the plan attached as Appendix 1 of the report to the existing tenant. 

 
5. That subject to paragraph 2.3 (a) approval be given to grant an annually determinable 

licence for the placement of tables and chairs within the area shown edged blue on the 
plan attached as Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
6. That subject to paragraph 2.3 (a) approval be given for the Director of Regeneration 

Enterprise and Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Enterprise and Planning to agree terms for a new lease and licence of The Abington 
Park Café. 

 
     Park Inn Hotel  
 

7. 7.   That approval be given to grant an extension of the existing ground lease of the Park Inn 
Hotel site for a premium of £750,000. 

 
8. That approval be granted for the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration Enterprise and Planning to 
agree terms for the grant an extension of the ground lease of the Park Inn Hotel site. 

 
 
 



6 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 October 2016 

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning thanked the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning for his hard work and congratulated him on the work 
that he had done over the past few years and wished him luck in his retirement.  
 
The acting Leader gave heartfelt thanks to the former Leader of the Council, Councillor Mary 
Markham for all of her hard work and noted that he hoped to continue with the honest and 
transparent manner in which she had conducted herself whilst in office.   
 

The meeting concluded at 7.31pm 
 
 


